

**GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT
(Regarding Big Picture Educational Academy)**

This Ground Lease Agreement (the “Lease”) is made as of this _____ day of _____, 2017 by and between City of Fresno, through its Department of Parks, After School, Recreation and Community Services, a California municipal corporation, (“Landlord”), and Big Picture Educational Academy, a California nonprofit corporation (“Tenant” or “BPEA”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Landlord owns property at 735 N. Glenn Avenue, on the eastern side of, and adjacent to the Ted C. Wills Community Center at 770 N. San Pablo Avenue in Fresno CA, as set forth herein and more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Leased Premises”), and improved with modular buildings owned by Tenant.

WHEREAS, Tenant is a charter school duly organized as a nonprofit corporation under the California Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law and is authorized to operate as a charter school pursuant that certain Fresno County Office of Education (“FCOE”) approval as of _____ (the “Charter”).

WHEREAS, Tenant’s stated geographic location for service includes the areas of Susan B. Anthony Elementary, Lowell Elementary, and Jefferson Elementary.

WHEREAS, Tenant’s vision statement is to provide a culturally and economically diverse elementary school population with a standards-based education by implementing project-based learning and integrated instruction with an emphasis on Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) and the Arts in an urban environment.

WHEREAS, Landlord entered into a Ground Lease Agreement for the Premises with Valley Arts and Sciences Academy (VASA) dated July 8, 2013, which VASA assigned pursuant to its terms to BPEA on [date]; and

WHEREAS, that Ground Lease Agreement has a termination date of August 21, 2017, and the Tenant and Landlord wish to enter in an Agreement to continue operation of the charter school on the premises.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and agreements contained herein and for good and valuable consideration, the Landlord and Tenant do hereby agree as follows:

1. BASIC LEASE TERMS

1.1. Lease Effective Date 08/21/2017

- 1.2. Landlord City of Fresno, by and through its PARCS Department
- 1.2.1. Legal Entity A California municipal corporation
- 1.3. Tenant Big Picture Educational Academy (BPEA)
- 1.3.1. Legal Entity A California nonprofit public benefit corporation
- 1.4. Premises Depicted on Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto
- 1.4.1. Address 735 N. Glenn Avenue
Fresno, California 93728
- 1.5. Term (Section 4)
- 1.5.1. Three school years, commencing 08/21/17
- 1.6. Termination Date June 30, 2020
- 1.7. Rent (Section 5)
- 1.7.1. Base Rent \$ 2,300.00 per month per 12 month calendar year, (in the event the number of students enrolled at the Big Picture Educational Academy (BPEA) charter school located on the Premises increases by a number requiring additional classroom(s) or other space, the parties shall negotiate in good faith regarding a reasonable increase to the Base Rent), per calendar month as increased on an annual basis per the Annual Rent Adjustment below. Rent shall be prorated to be paid in a 9 month calendar, with no payments due in the months of June, July and August of each year.
- 1.7.2. Base Year Tenant Fiscal Year, 2017-18.
- 1.7.3. Supplemental INTENTIONALLY OMITTED.
- 1.7.4. Annual Rent Adjustment The Base Rent for the second and third calendar years of the Term, shall be increased yearly on the anniversary of the Commencement Date by 2%, rounded to the nearest \$5.
- 1.8. Security Deposit \$2,000.00 collected under previous agreement to be carried over and to be allocated in accordance with Section 5.8
- 1.9. Terms and Conditions Use (Section 6) As office and classroom space and for other uses necessary to operate a charter school
- 1.9.1. Parking Allocated as set forth herein
- 1.9.2. Shared Expenses herein. Tenant to pay pro rata share (18%) of Expenses, as defined herein.
- 1.10. Landlord's Broker None
- 1.11. Landlord's Address for Notices 1515 E. Divisadero Fresno, CA 93721
Attn: Kristina Chamberlin, Assistant Department Director, PARCS
- 1.12. Tenant's Address for 735 N. Glenn Avenue, Fresno CA 93728

Notices

1.13. Exhibits

Exhibit A – Leased Premises

2. DEFINITIONS

“Abandonment” shall mean the failure to occupy or conduct business within the Premises for ten (10) consecutive days during the Term, other than scheduled holidays including summer vacation.

“ADA” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 13.2.

“Additional Charges” shall mean (i) all other amounts, liabilities, and obligations Tenant assumes or agrees to pay under this Lease; and (ii) in the event of any failure on the part of Tenant to pay any of those items referred to in clause (i) above, Tenant shall also promptly pay and discharge every fine, penalty, interest and cost which may be added for nonpayment or late payment of such items.

“Annual Rent Increase” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 1.7.4.

“Base Rent” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 1.7.1.

“Charter” shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

“Commencement Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 1.5.1.

“Condemnation” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 17.1.

“Controlling Person” shall mean, with respect to any Person, the possession, directly or indirectly (including through one or more intermediaries), of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, through the ownership or control of voting securities, partnership interests or other equity interests or otherwise

“Expenses” shall mean all costs and expenses of the ownership, operation, maintenance, repair or replacement, and insurance of the Property, as determined by standard accounting practices, including, by way of illustration only, and not by way of limitation, to the extent they apply to the Property:

- i. Gross receipts taxes, whether assessed against the Landlord or assessed against the Tenant or Alliance and collected by the Landlord or Alliance, or both;
- ii. Water, sewage, and waste or refuse removal charges;
- iii. Utilities;
- iv. Reasonable costs incurred in the day-to-day management of the Property, including the cost of management personnel, but not including

costs associated exclusively with the leasing of another unit of the Property or with the construction of leasehold improvements for another tenant on the Property, such reasonable costs not to exceed three percent (3%);

- v. Air conditioning & heating (if any);
- vi. Elevator maintenance (if any);
- vii. Supplies, materials, labor, equipment, and utilities used in or related to the operation and maintenance of the Property;
- viii. All maintenance, replacement and repair costs including, without limitation, janitorial, cleaning and repair services relating to the Property and all improvements thereon, including, without limitation, air conditioning systems, landscaping, service areas, building exteriors (including painting), signs and directories, repairing and replacing roofs, walls, janitorial (if any is supplied), capital improvements and upgrades, and cost of compliance with applicable laws;
- ix. Amortization (along with reasonable financing charges) of capital improvements made to the Property which may be required by any government authority or which will improve the operating efficiency of the Property;
- x. Real Property Taxes including all taxes, assessments (general and special) and other impositions or charges which may be taxed, charged, levied, assessed or imposed upon all or any portion of the Property or any portion thereof, any leasehold estate in the Property or measured by rent from the Property, including any increase caused by the transfer, sale encumbrance of the Property or any portion thereof; and
- xi. Any other costs or expenses incurred by Landlord under this Lease and not otherwise reimbursed by tenants of the Property. Expenses shall not include depreciation on the buildings of which the Premises are a part, or equipment therein, loan payments, executive salaries or real estate brokers' commissions.

“Expense Accounting” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.4.

“GAAP” shall mean generally accepted accounting principles in the United States as in effect from time to time.

“Hazardous Materials” shall mean any substance or material which is capable of posing a risk of injury to health, safety or property, including all of those materials and substances designated as hazardous or toxic by any federal, state or local law, ordinance, rule, regulation or policy.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the term "**Hazardous Materials**" includes any dangerous, toxic or hazardous pollutants, contaminants, chemicals, materials or substances listed, identified in or regulated by and under federal, state, or local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, or policies, and shall include asbestos, urea formaldehyde, polychlorinated biphenyls, petroleum, petroleum products, fuel oil, waste oil, explosives, radioactive materials, nuclear fuel or material, medical waste, pollutants, ignitable materials, corrosive materials, and any other element, compound, mixture, solution or substance that may pose a present or potential hazard to human health or the environment or that are contained on any list that is adopted by the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the State of California, or any political subdivision thereof.

"Joint-Use Premises" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Landlord" shall mean City of Fresno by and through its Parks, After School, Recreation and Community Services Department.

"Leased Premises" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Material Quiet Enjoyment Default" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 16.2.1

"Notice Period" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.2.

"Person" shall mean any individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, association, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated organization, government or any agency or political subdivision thereof or any other form of entity.

"Premises" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Prepayment" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.

"Project" shall mean the project described/depicted in this Agreement and the Exhibits thereto.

"Property" shall mean the entire property of which the Premises are a part, including all structures, parking lots, and other improvements, are located. In addition to the Leased Premises, Tenant shall have non-exclusive use of the green space and tot lot on the Property, on the same terms as the general public.

"Real Property Taxes" shall mean any form of assessment, levy, penalty, charge or tax (other than estate, inheritance, net income, or franchise taxes) imposed by any authority having a direct or indirect power to tax or charge, including, without limitation, any city, county, state federal or any improvement or other district, whether such tax is: (i) determined by the value of the Property or the rent or other sums payable under this Lease; (ii) upon or with respect to any legal or equitable interest of Landlord in the Property or any part thereof; (iii) upon this transaction or any document to which Tenant is a party creating a transfer in any interest in the Property; (iv) in lieu of or as a direct substitute in whole or in part of or in addition to any real property taxes on the Property; (v) based on any parking spaces or parking facilities provided in the Property; or (vi) in consideration for services, such as police protection, fire protection, street, sidewalk and

roadway maintenance, refuse removal or other services that may be provided by any governmental or quasi-governmental agency from time to time which were formerly provided without charge or with less charge to property owners or occupants.

Any interest in real property which exists as a result of possession, exclusive use, or a right to possession or exclusive use of any real property (land and/or improvements located therein or thereon) which is owned by the City of Fresno (City) is a taxable possessory interest unless the possessor of interest in such property is exempt from taxation. With regard to any possessory interest to be acquired by Tenant under this Lease, Tenant, by its signature hereunto affixed, warrants, stipulates, confirms, acknowledges and agrees that, prior to its executing this Lease, Tenant either took a copy of this Lease to the office of the Fresno County tax assessors or by some other appropriate means independent of City or any employee, agent, or representative of the City determined, to Tenant's full and complete satisfaction, how much Tenant will be taxed, if at all.

"Security Deposit" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 1.8.

"Tenant" shall mean Big Picture Educational Academy ("BPEA"), a California nonprofit public benefit corporation.

"Tenant's Parties" shall mean any of Tenant's employees, students, customers, or other invitees that enter upon the Premises.

"Tenant's Share of Expenses" shall mean Tenant's pro rata share of those Expenses relating to the day-to-day operation and maintenance of the Property as determined in good faith by the Landlord and Tenant on an on-going basis during the Term, if applicable. By way of illustration only, and not by way of limitation, Tenant's Share of Expenses shall include Tenant's pro rata share of insurance premiums, water, gas, heat, light, power, sewer, electricity, other metered services provided to the Property, maintenance and painting of interior walls and interior surfaces of exterior walls, routine maintenance and repair costs including with respect to air conditioning, heating, and exposed plumbing, electrical, sewage and other systems on the Property; provided, however, that in no event shall Landlord's Obligations (as set forth in Section 13.1 hereof) be included in the calculation of Tenant's Share of Expenses.

"Tenant's Property" shall mean all movable prefabricated/modular buildings, partitions, business and trade fixtures, machinery and equipment, communications equipment and office equipment located in the Premises and acquired by or for the account of Tenant, without expense to Landlord, which can be removed without structural damage to the buildings of which the Premises are a part, and all furniture, furnishings and other articles of movable personal property owned by Tenant and located in the Premises.

"Term" shall mean the term of the Lease commencing on the Commencement Date and ending on the Termination Date.

"Termination Date" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 1.6.

“Termination Notice Period” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 21.1.3.

“Termination Option” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.2.

“Transfer” shall mean any (i) conveyance, sale, assignment, transfer or disposal of any stock or partnership, membership or other interests (whether equity or otherwise) in Tenant (which shall include any conveyance, sale, assignment, transfer or disposition of any stock or partnership, membership or other interests (whether equity or otherwise) in any Controlling Person(s)), if such conveyance, sale, assignment, transfer or disposition results, directly or indirectly, in a change in control of Tenant (or in any Controlling Person(s)), (ii) dissolution, merger or consolidation of Tenant (which shall include any dissolution, merger or consolidation of any Controlling Person) with any other Person, if such dissolution, merger or consolidation, directly or indirectly, results in a change in control of Tenant or in any Controlling Person(s), (iii) sale, conveyance, assignment, or otherwise transfer all or substantially all of the assets of Tenant (which shall include any sale, conveyance, assignment, or other transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of any Controlling Person(s)) or (iv) enter into or permitting the enter into any agreement or arrangement to do any of the foregoing or to grant any option or other right to any Person to do any of the foregoing.

“Unleased Property” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.1.

“Utilities” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.1.

3. PREMISES

The approximate square footage of the Leased Premises is depicted on the floor plan attached hereto as Exhibit A. Landlord does not represent or warrant that the actual square footage of the Leased Premises is precisely as shown. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties stipulate and agree that the amount of Base Rent, the Tenant’s Share of Expenses, and other charges hereunder represent fair and adequate consideration for Tenant’s use and enjoyment of the Premises.

4. TERM AND POSSESSION

4.1. **Term:** The term of this Lease is for the period set forth in Section 1.5.1. Landlord shall deliver possession of the Premises to Tenant, subject to the following:

4.1.1. Landlord shall not be obligated to deliver possession to Tenant until Tenant has provided (i) evidence of insurance that is compliant with those requirements set forth in Section 14 and (ii) Tenant has paid to Landlord the Base Rent, and other charges required under this Lease.

4.2. **Options to Terminate:** Tenant shall have the right to terminate this Lease without penalty in the event Tenant loses its charter status as granted by Fresno County Office of Education (“FCOE”) (the “**Termination Option**”). Tenant may exercise the Termination Option by providing Landlord with written notice of Tenant’s intent to exercise the Termination Option no later than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration/revocation of Tenant’s current Charter, or within ten (10) days of actual notification of the denial, whichever is later. Such written notice shall also include

sufficient evidence of Tenant's denial of charter status by FCOE or such other local or state entity or government authority responsible for the acceptance or rejection of charter status. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant shall use its best efforts to maintain and renew its current Charter.

4.3. **Condition of the Premises:** Landlord shall deliver the Premises to Tenant in "As-Is" condition. No representation, express or implied, respecting any matter or thing relating to the Premises, the Property or this Lease (including, without limitation, the condition of the Premises or the Property) have been made to Tenant by Landlord, other than as may be contained in this Lease. Landlord grants to the Tenant (including its agents and contractors) a non-fee, non-exclusive, non-transferable license to enter upon the Property during the period [8 a.m. to 5 p.m.] or other times after the end and before the start of normal business hours and on weekends or holidays as agreed upon by the Landlord in writing in order that Tenant, at Tenant's sole cost, risk and expense, may survey, make test borings and carry out related and reasonably necessary exploratory work related to this Project and for no other purpose. Tenant shall not use or permit any person to use said Property in such manner as to constitute a nuisance or to violate any public law, ordinance or regulation from time to time applicable thereto. The license granted hereunder shall include reasonable ingress and egress rights as may be provided by Landlord in its reasonable discretion. Nothing herein shall waive, limit, release, compromise or settle in any way or to any extent whatsoever claims, damages, rights and/or remedies available to or vested in Landlord against Tenant and/or arising from or related to the conduct of Tenant or its officers, employees, agents, volunteers, invitees, consultants, contractors and subcontractors, all such claims, damages, rights and remedies being expressly and entirely reserved by Landlord. Either Landlord or Tenant may terminate this license at any time with or without cause effective upon delivery to the other of a written notice of termination. If any action of the Tenant or its officers, employees, agents, volunteers, invitees, consultants, contractors and subcontractors, in the exercise of this right of entry results in damage to the Property including improvements, the Tenant will, at its option, either repair such damage or make an appropriate settlement with the Landlord. Tenant agrees to make available to Landlord all data, reports and information resulting from the Tenant's survey and exploration hereunder. Tenant shall cause any consultant, contractor, subcontractor or any other person having responsibility for work on the Property under the license granted hereunder to maintain in full force and effect insurance as required under Article 14, Insurance.

4.4. **Entry on Premises:** Upon reasonable prior notice to Tenant, Landlord shall at any and all reasonable times have the right to enter the Premises in order to do the following: (i) inspect the Premises; (ii) supply any service to be provided by Landlord to Tenant hereunder; (iii) post a "for lease" or similar sign; (iv) show said Premises to prospective purchasers, lenders, tenants, or other invitees of Landlord; (v) post notices of non-responsibility; and (vi) reinforce, alter, improve or repair the Premises and any portion of the Property as required by law, or otherwise as Landlord may deem necessary or desirable, and may for that purpose erect scaffolding and other necessary structures where reasonably required by the character of the work to be performed, always providing that access to the Premises shall not materially be blocked thereby, and further providing that the business of the Tenant shall not be interfered with unreasonably nor

shall the Premises be made unsafe by such work. Tenant shall be entitled to a pro rata reduction in Base Rent to the extent Landlord's entry upon the Premise or work in the Property shall materially interfere with Tenant's access to or quiet enjoyment of the Premises for a continuous period in excess of two (2) business days, or to the extent work performed by Landlord to the Property shall permanently and materially alter or reduce the size of the Premises or alter the configuration of the Premises' demising walls. Landlord shall have the right to use any and all means that Landlord deems reasonable under the circumstances to gain access to the Premises in an emergency without liability to Tenant. Any entry to the Premises by Landlord for the purposes described in this Section 4.4 shall not be construed or deemed to be a forcible or unlawful entry into, or a detainer of, the Premises, or an eviction of Tenant from the Premises or any portion thereof.

- 4.5. **Surrender of Possession:** Subject to Section 4.2, upon the expiration or termination of this Lease, Tenant shall peaceably vacate and surrender the Premises to the Landlord in good condition (with the exception of ordinary wear and tear and acts of God) and shall surrender all keys to the Premises. Upon Landlord's request, Tenant shall remove Tenant's Property on or before the Termination Date and promptly repair all damage to the Premises caused by such removal. Tenant shall restore site to its original state removing all temporary or permanent fixtures and improvements made to premises. If Tenant fails to remove Tenant's Property by the Termination Date, then title to all modular buildings, structures, and other permanent improvements that now or may from time to time constitute a part of the Premises, shall pass to and vest in Landlord without charge or cost to Landlord, free and clear of all liens and in good condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted. If Landlord elects to remove all or any part of such Tenant's Property, the cost of removal, including reasonable storage costs and the cost of repairing any damage to the Premises caused by such removal, shall be paid by Tenant.
- 4.6. **No Implied Termination:** No act or conduct of Landlord, including, without limitation, the acceptance of keys to the Premises shall constitute an acceptance of the surrender of the Premises by Tenant before the expiration or termination of this Lease. Only a written notice from Landlord to Tenant shall constitute acceptance of the surrender of the Premises and accomplish a termination of the Lease.
- 4.7. **Holding Over:** Subject to Section 4.2, Tenant shall have no right to retain possession of the Premises, or any part thereof, after expiration or termination of this Lease. If Tenant remains in possession of the Premises, or any part thereof, after the expiration of the term hereof, such occupancy shall be a month-to-month tenancy upon all the terms hereof applicable to a month-to-month tenancy. The monthly installment of Base Rent, and Tenant's Share of Expenses shall increase to the greater of: (a) an amount equal to the then fair market rent; or (b) one hundred and ten percent (110%) of the monthly installment of Base Rent, and Tenant's Share of Expenses payable by Tenant at the Termination Date, plus all other charges payable hereunder, calculated on a per diem basis (the greater of (a) or (b), the "**Holdover Rent**"). Tenant's payment Holdover Rent, and Landlord's acceptance thereof, shall not constitute a waiver of any of Landlord's rights or remedies with respect to such holding over and shall not be deemed to be a consent by Landlord to Tenant's continued occupancy or possession of the Premises past the time period covered by such rental payment. Any option(s) or right(s) of first refusal

shall terminate upon termination or expiration of this Lease without further notice by Landlord.

5. RENT AND OTHER PAYMENTS

Tenant shall pay, when due, all rent and other charges as set forth herein, without offset or other limit, in lawful currency of the United States by wiring funds to an account designated in writing by the Landlord or in such other form as the parties may from time to time agree. Tenant shall be entitled to a five (5) day grace period to pay rent. The failure of Tenant to make any payment required under this Section 5 when due shall be deemed to be a default in payment of rent, which shall give Landlord all remedies under California law relating to default in payment of rent. All payments received by Landlord shall be first applied to outstanding late charges, Landlord's attorneys' fees, and other fees and charges owing to Landlord by Tenant, and shall then be applied to outstanding Base Rent, or other outstanding unsatisfied rent obligations beginning with the oldest of such obligations.

- 5.1. **Base Rent:** Base Rent shall be payable to Landlord in advance on the first business day of each calendar month. Rent shall be prorated to be paid in a 9 month calendar, with no payments due in the months of June, July and August of each year. If the term begins (or ends) on other than the first (or last) day of a calendar month, Base Rent for the partial month shall be prorated based upon a thirty (30) day month. Tenant may, at its option, prepay any or all portions of the Base Rent in advance of the due date ("**Prepayment**"). Any Prepayment will be applied as agreed upon by the Parties.
- 5.2. **Expenses:** All Expenses related to the ownership, repair or replacement of structural systems of the Property are the Tenant's responsibility, including, by way of illustration only, and not by way of limitation, Tenant's Obligations as described in Section 12 hereof. Tenant shall also be responsible for the Tenant's Share of Expenses which Tenant shall pay to Landlord within thirty (30) days after receiving an invoice from Landlord itemizing (with reasonable description) all charges included thereon.
- 5.3. **Accounting:** Landlord agrees to provide Tenant with an annual or more frequent, accounting if the Tenant so requests in writing of the Expenses paid for the current calendar year.
- 5.4. **Disputes:** If Tenant disputes the amount of Tenant's Share of Expenses due hereunder, Tenant shall have the right, after reasonable notice and at reasonable times, to inspect Landlord's accounting records relating to Tenant's Share of Expenses at Landlord's accounting office (the "**Expense Accounting**"). If, after such inspection Tenant still disputes the amount of additional rent owed, a certification as to the proper amount shall be made by Landlord's accountant, which certification shall be deemed to be final and conclusive. Landlord shall be permitted to show the same certification to other tenants. Tenant agrees to pay the cost of such certification unless it is determined that Landlord's original statement overstated Tenant's Share of Expenses by more than five percent (5%) in which case Landlord shall pay the costs of such certification. No such audit shall be conducted if any other tenant has conducted an audit for the time period Tenant intends to audit and Landlord furnishes to Tenant a copy of the results of such audit. Tenant's right to dispute the amount of Tenant's Share of Expenses shall continue for a period of ninety (90) days following Landlord's delivery of the Expense Accounting,

after which the Expense Accounting shall be conclusively presumed to be accurate and binding on the parties hereto.

- 5.5. **Partial Payments:** Tenant shall make all payments in full. Payment or receipt of a payment of less than the amount stated in the Lease shall be deemed to be nothing more than a partial payment on that month's account. Under no circumstances shall Landlord's acceptance of a partial payment constitute accord and satisfaction, nor will Landlord's acceptance of a partial payment forfeit Landlord's right to collect the balance due on the account. Landlord may accept any partial payment check with any conditional or restrictive endorsement or memorandum without prejudice to his/her right to recover the balance remaining due or to pursue any other remedy available under this Lease.
- 5.6. **Late Charges:** A late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5 %) per month shall be added to any late payment that is received after the date payment is due. Upon notification by Landlord of a late payment, Tenant shall add the entire accumulated late payment charge and include payment in its next payment to Landlord. However, the late payment charge herein provided may be waived, in writing, whenever the Landlord finds late payments excusable by reasons beyond the Tenant's control. It will be incumbent upon Tenant to request such waiver in writing, setting forth in detail the basis for the late payment. Landlord retains the option of invoking its rights under Section 21 and nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as to limit the Landlord's rights under Section 21. Any payments of any kind returned for insufficient funds will be subject to an additional handling charge of \$25.00, and thereafter, Landlord may require Tenant to pay all future payments of rent or other sums due by money order or cashier's check.
- 5.7. **Personal Property Taxes:** Tenant shall pay before delinquency all taxes, assessments, license fees and public charges levied, assessed or imposed upon its business operations. Tenant shall pay, or cause to be paid, before delinquency, any and all taxes levied or assessed and which become payable during the term hereof upon all Tenant's leasehold improvements, equipment, furniture, fixtures, inventory, merchandise, and personal property located in the Premises; except that which has been paid for by Landlord, and is the standard of the Property. In the event any or all of the Tenant's leasehold improvements, equipment, furniture, fixtures and personal property shall be assessed and taxed with the Property, Tenant shall pay to Landlord its share of such taxes within ten (10) days after delivery to Tenant by Landlord of a statement in writing setting forth the amount of such taxes applicable to Tenant's property.
- 5.8. **Security Deposit:** Landlord shall retain and may draw against the Security deposit in an unsegregated, non-interest earning account to ensure Tenant's performance of its obligations hereunder. In the event of Landlord draws, Tenant shall promptly restore the Security Deposit to its original balance.
6. **USE OF PREMISES AND PROPERTY FACILITIES**
- 6.1. **Use:** Tenant shall use the Premises solely for the purposes set forth in this Agreement and for no other purpose inconsistent with that use unless the Parties agree in writing otherwise.
- 6.2. Tenant has requested the use of the Ted C. Wills gymnasium ten (10) days annually;

dates of use to be determined by the Tenant and dependant on the availability of the facility. Fees shall be charged per the City of Fresno Master Fee Schedule in effect at the time of booking and are due and payable fourteen (14) days before date of facility use.

6.3. **Compliance with Laws/Governmental Obligations:** Tenant shall, at its sole cost and expense, promptly comply with all laws, statutes, ordinances and governmental rules, regulations or requirements now in force or which may hereafter be in force, and with the requirements of any board of fire insurance underwriters or other similar bodies now or hereafter constituted, relating to, or affecting the development, construction, condition, use or occupancy of the Premises and the Project.

6.4. **Insurance Hazards:** Tenant shall not use or permit the Premises to be used in any manner that will cause the cancellation of or increase the costs of any fire, liability, or other insurance policy covering the Property or any improvements on the Property. Tenant, at its sole cost and expense, shall comply with any and all requirements for or alterations to the Premises, prior approved by City as provided herein, that any insurance organization or company deems necessary to maintain reasonable fire and public liability insurance rates for the Property.

7. **FURTHER ACTION**

7.1. Landlord shall take no action with respect to the Property, including without limitation, (i) leasing portions of the Property which are not included in the Premises (“**Unleased Property**”), (ii) selling or mortgaging the Premises, (iii) delegating, transferring or assigning its duties and obligations hereunder without first obtaining Tenant’s prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, and Tenant shall not withhold its consent so long as such action will not interfere with Tenant’s ability to operate the charter school and provide a safe and secure environment for its students. If Tenant has not responded within fifteen (15) days to Landlord’s written request for consent, then such consent shall be deemed granted.

7.2. If the Landlord leases the Unleased Property, or any portion thereof, Landlord shall provide Tenant with thirty (30) days notice of its intent to lease the Unleased Property. Tenant shall have, at its sole discretion, the right to lease from Landlord the Unleased Property and shall exercise its right upon delivering written notice to Landlord within fifteen (15) days of receipt of Landlord’s notice (“**Notice Period**”). If Tenant fails to deliver written notice within the Notice Period, Tenant waives its right to lease the Unleased Property. Such waiver shall not affect Landlord’s future attempts to lease the Unleased Property. In the event of such a lease of Unleased Property, any use must be compatible to Tenant’s operation of a charter school.

8. **PARTIES’ REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

8.1. Each Party represents and warrants that:

- a) It is duly organized and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of organization.
- b) It has been duly authorized by proper action of its Board of Directors (or, in the case of Landlord, its governing body) to execute and deliver this Lease, and perform the obligations contained herein.

8.2. Tenant represents and warrants that it is a California nonprofit corporation in good standing exempt under Internal Revenue Code (“IRC”) Section 501(c)(3) and exempt from federal taxation under IRC Section 501(a) and exempt from state taxation under (Cal. R.&T.C. 23701d.)

9. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

- 9.1. **Prohibition on Use in Premises:** Tenant shall not introduce any Hazardous Material in, on or adjacent to the Premises or the Property without complying with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, or policies relating to the release, storage, use, disposal, transportation or clean-up of Hazardous Materials, including, but not limited to, the obtaining of proper permits; provided that (i) the amount of such Hazardous Material does not exceed the normal and customary quantities necessary for the operation and maintenance of the Property in the ordinary course of Tenant’s business and (ii) the use, storage and disposal of such Hazardous Material otherwise strictly complies with all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and policies. Tenant shall immediately notify Landlord of any release or any inquiry, test, investigation, or enforcement proceeding by or against Tenant or the Premises concerning a Hazardous Material.
- 9.2. **Emissions:** Tenant shall not discharge, emit or permit to be discharged or emitted, any Hazardous Materials into the atmosphere, the ground or any body of water which is over, under or contiguous to the Property. If Tenant's release, storage, use, disposal or transportation of any Hazardous Material in, on or adjacent to the Premises or the Property, or the soil or surface or groundwater in or about the Property, Tenant shall clean-up all such contamination at its expense.
- 9.3. **Storage:** Subject to the uses permitted and prohibited to Tenant under this Lease. Tenant shall store all Hazardous Materials in appropriate leak proof containers.
- 9.4. **Indemnification of Landlord:** Tenant shall indemnify, defend and hold Landlord harmless from and against any loss, liability, claims, suits, causes of action, costs, fees, including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, arising, out of or in connection with any such contamination, loss or damage to persons or property, clean-up work, inquiry or enforcement proceeding and any Hazardous Materials released, stored, used, disposed of, or transported by Tenant or its officers, employees, agents, volunteers, invitees, consultants, contractors and subcontractors. Tenant's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination or expiration of this Lease. Said indemnification shall extend to any fines, liens, injunctions, loss, liability, damage, expense or claim (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) resulting from: (a) Tenant’s breach of the foregoing representation; or from (b) any such Hazardous Substances that were brought, or permitted to be brought, onto the Property by Tenant. Tenant shall also defend, indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from any loss, claim, liability or expense, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, expert’s fees, and costs, arising out of or in connection with its failure to observe or comply with the provisions of this Section 9.

Tenant's indemnification shall not extend to any costs or liabilities that Tenant may incur due to the direct and sole willful misconduct or grossly negligent acts or omissions of the Landlord or its officers, officials, employees, agents or volunteers, if any such party causes a release of Hazardous Materials on Property. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Lease, the indemnification created hereby shall survive the termination or expiration of this Lease.

9.5. **Information:** Tenant shall provide Landlord with any and all information regarding Hazardous Materials used, stored, released or observed by Tenant in the Premises, or anywhere in or on the Property, including, without limitation, copies of all filings and reports to governmental entities at the time they are originated, and any other information requested by the Landlord. In the event of any accident, spill or other incident involving Hazardous Matter, Tenant shall immediately report the same to Landlord and supply Landlord with all information and reports with respect to the same. All information described herein shall be provided to Landlord regardless of any claim by Tenant that such information is confidential or privileged.

9.6. **Compliance with Law:** Notwithstanding any other provision in this Lease to the contrary, Tenant shall comply with all laws, statutes, ordinances, regulations, rules and other governmental requirements in complying with its obligations under this Lease, including, without limitation, those relating to the storage, use and disposal of Hazardous Materials.

10. DISPOSAL OF WASTE

10.1. **Refuse Disposal:** Tenant shall not keep any trash, garbage, waste or other refuse on the Premises except in sanitary containers to be provided by Landlord. Tenant shall regularly and frequently remove same from the Premises in accordance with any procedures, rules and regulations established by Landlord for refuse and rubbish removal. Tenant shall keep all containers or other equipment used for storage or disposal of such materials in a clean and sanitary condition. Tenant shall not keep any trash, garbage, waste, or any property of Tenant in, on or about any portion of the Property other than the Premises, except as may otherwise be provided in any Shared Facilities Agreement.

10.2. **Sewage Disposal:** Tenant shall properly dispose of all sanitary sewage and shall not use the sewage disposal system for the disposal of anything except sanitary sewage in excess of the amount reasonably contemplated by the uses permitted under this Lease or permitted by any governmental entity, whichever is less. Tenant shall keep the sewage disposal system free of all obstructions and in good operating condition.

10.3. **Disposal of Other Waste:** Tenant shall properly dispose of all other waste or other matter delivered to, stored upon, located upon or within, used on, or removed from, the Premises in such a manner that it does not, and will not, adversely affect the: (a) health or safety of persons, wherever located, whether on the Premises or elsewhere; (b) condition, use or enjoyment of the Premises or any other real or personal property, wherever located, whether on the Premises or anywhere else; or (c) Premises or any of the improvements thereto or thereon including buildings, foundations, pipes, utility lines, landscaping or parking areas.

10.4. **Joint-Use:** Tenant's obligations under this Section 10 may be discharged by entering into a Shared Facilities Agreement which, by its terms, shall provide for disposal of waste consistent with the terms hereof.

11. SERVICES AND UTILITIES

11.1. **Tenant Obligations:** Tenant shall provide for, maintain, repair, and furnish any utilities or utility installations to the Property and the Project, (collectively "**Utilities**"). Tenant shall pay Tenant's Share of Expenses of all water, gas, heat, light, power, sewer, electricity, telephone or other service metered, chargeable or provided to the Property and Project. Utility charges from the Landlord shall be billed to Tenant per calendar month and payments are to be made under terms in Section 5.

11.2. **Limitation of Landlord's Liability:** Landlord shall not be liable for any losses, whether direct or consequential, arising from any interruption in any utility or service, including, without limitation, any business interruption or data loss, resulting from an interruption in electrical service.

11.3. **Separate Meters:** Landlord may, if it so elects, separately meter the Leased Premises, the Joint-Use Premises and the Unleased Property and in such event, shall assess Tenant the actual costs of its utility usage insofar as that can be determined. In any case where that cannot be determined, Tenant shall be assessed and pay Tenant's Share of Expenses.

12. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

12.1. **Tenant's Obligations:** Tenant shall maintain in good condition and repair or, when necessary, replace the roof, foundations, and structural portions of the buildings and the Property, including the exterior walls (but excluding the interior surfaces of said walls), mechanical and building systems, the unexposed electrical, plumbing and sewage systems, including those portions of the systems lying outside the Premises, gutters and down spouts, and the heating, ventilating and air conditioning systems. Tenant shall maintain all necessary reserves for replacement of such items.

Except as provided herein, Tenant shall, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, maintain all parts of the Leased Premises and Project improvements in good, clean and secure condition and repair including, without limitation, any necessary repairs with respect to: (a) any carpet or other floor covering; (b) any interior wall surfaces or partitions; (c) any doors, locks, interior windows; (d) all exposed plumbing, plumbing fixtures, pipes, pipe fixtures, electrical wiring, switches and any and all other exposed fixtures; (e) all standard building furnishings and special items and equipment installed by or at the expense of Tenant; (f) the interior side of any demising walls; (g) any telephone and

computer or data cabling that serves Tenant's equipment exclusively; (h) all private showers and kitchens, including any plumbing in connection therewith; and (i) any alterations, additions or improvements performed or caused to be performed by Tenant, including, without limitation, any costs, repairs or maintenance associated with the Americans With Disabilities Act, as set forth in 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq. ("ADA"), seismic laws, asbestos abatement laws, or any other law, ordinance, code or other governmental act requiring any repair, maintenance or remediation in the Premises, regardless whether said requirements exist as of the Commencement Date or arise due to new laws, rules, or regulations enacted after the Commencement Date. Tenant shall also, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, maintain the Joint-Use Premises.

12.2. Repairs and Alterations Necessitated by Tenant's Acts: Tenant shall be responsible for all repairs and alterations in and to the Premises and the Property, as well as any facilities and systems thereof, including that which arises out of: (a) Tenant's use or occupancy of the Premises, including, but not limited to, any repairs or alterations required as a result of or incident to the application of any law, including, but not limited to, the ADA, to Tenant's use of the Premises; (b) the installation, removal, use or operation of Tenant's Property, as defined in this Lease, in the Premises; (c) the moving of Tenant's Property into or out of the buildings; or (d) the act, omission, misuse or negligence of Tenant, its agents, contractors, employees or invitees. If the need for any cost or repair required hereunder is caused in part or in whole by the act, neglect, fault or omission of any duty by Tenant, its agents, servants, employees or invitees, Tenant shall pay to Landlord the reasonable cost of such maintenance and repairs, plus a reasonable overhead fee.

12.3. Landlord's Rights: If Tenant shall fail to perform Tenant's obligations under this provision, or under any other paragraph of the Lease, Landlord may at its option (but shall not be required to) enter upon the Premises after twenty-four (24) hours' prior written notice to Tenant (except in the case of an emergency, in which case no notice shall be required), perform such obligations on Tenant's behalf and put the same in good order, condition and repair, and the cost thereof together with interest thereon at the legal rate of ten percent (10%) per annum shall become due and payable as additional rental together with Tenant's next installment. Landlord shall have no liability to Tenant for any damage, inconvenience, or interference with the use of the Premises by Tenant as a result of performing any such work.

13. ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS

13.1. Landlord's Obligation: Unless specifically provided in this Lease, Landlord shall have no obligation to construct or install any improvements in the Premises, nor shall Landlord be obligated to contribute to the cost or expense of any improvements, including improvements or alterations required by the ADA or seismic requirements or any other applicable law. The Premises has not undergone inspection by a Certified Access Specialist (CAsp).

13.2. Tenant's Obligation: Without the prior written consent of Landlord, Tenant shall not make or suffer to be made any alterations, additions or improvements to the Premises or any part thereof. If Tenant desires to make any alterations, additions or improvements in the Premises, Tenant shall first deliver plans to Landlord for review. Landlord shall

have ten (10) days to review Tenant's plans after they have been submitted to Landlord for review. Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for Landlord's out-of-pockets costs of reviewing Tenant's plans, including without limitation, contractor and attorneys' fees, not to exceed one thousand five-hundred dollars (\$1,500). All work done by Tenant with respect to any addition, alteration or improvement shall be done in a good and workmanlike manner by properly qualified and licensed personnel approved by Landlord, in writing, prior to commencement of the work, and such work shall be diligently completed. In the event Landlord consents to the making of any alterations, additions or improvements to the Premises by Tenant, these shall be made by Tenant at Tenant's sole cost and expense and must be done in accordance with all applicable laws, including, but not limited to, any work or improvements under the ADA and applicable provisions of Title 24 of the United States Code which are required incident to, as a condition of, or as a result of any alterations, improvements, or additions installed or constructed by Tenant, regardless whether such work must be conducted within or outside of the Premises. Tenant acknowledges that Landlord has made no representation or warranty regarding the ability of Tenant to obtain permits or approval to install any additions or improvements in the Premises, nor has Landlord made any representation or warranty regarding the anticipated cost of any addition or improvement, all of which Tenant agrees shall be the responsibility of Tenant to fully investigate at Tenant's sole cost and expense. Tenant may, with the written consent of Landlord, make alterations, additions and improvements to the Joint-Use Premises in accordance with the terms of any Shared Facilities Agreement.

13.3. Indemnification: Tenant shall keep the Premises free and clear of any liens of any kind. Tenant shall indemnify, defend against and keep Landlord free and harmless from all liability, loss damage, costs, attorneys' fees and any other expenses incurred on account of claims by any person performing work or furnishing materials or supplies for Tenant or any person claiming under Tenant. This obligation shall survive termination or expiration of this lease. At Landlord's request BPEA shall cause Landlord to be added as an obligee under any Project Payment and Performance Bonds.

13.4. Removal of Tenant Improvements and Fixtures: Without waiver of Landlord's option under Section 4.5, upon the expiration, or sooner termination hereof, Landlord may, by written notice, require Tenant, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, forthwith and with all due diligence to remove any and/or all alterations, additions, or improvements made by Tenant and return Premises to its original condition (which may include removal of telephone and network wiring); and Tenant shall, no later than thirty (30) days after termination, and with all due diligence at its sole cost and expense, repair any damage to the Premises caused by such removal.

13.5. Removal of Trade Fixtures and Personal Property: Without waiver of Landlord's option under Section 4.5, Tenant's Property shall be and shall remain the property of Tenant and may be removed by Tenant at any time during the Term; provided that if any of Tenant's Property is removed, Tenant shall promptly repair any damage to the Premises or to the Property resulting from such removal.

14. INSURANCE

14.1. **Tenant's Insurance:** Throughout the life of this Lease, Tenant shall pay for and maintain in full force and effect all policies of insurance required hereunder with an insurance company(ies) either (i) admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to do business in the State of California and rated not less than "A- VII" in Best's Insurance Rating Guide, or (ii) authorized by CITY'S Risk Manager. The following policies of insurance are required:

(i) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY insurance which shall be at least as broad as the most current version of Insurance Services Offices (ISO) Commercial General Liability Coverage Form CG 00 01 and include insurance for "bodily injury," "property damage" and "personal and advertising injury" with coverage for premises and operation, products and completed operations, and contractual liability with limits of liability of not less than 2,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage; \$1,000,000 per occurrence for personal and advertising injury; and \$2,000,000 aggregate for products and completed operations.

(ii) COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY insurance which shall be at least as broad as the most current version of Insurance Services Offices (ISO) Commercial General Liability Coverage Form CA 00 00 and include coverage for all owned, hired and non-owned automobiles or other licensed vehicles with limits of liability of not less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.

(iii) PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY insurance (Errors and Omissions) with a limit of liability of not less than \$1,000,000 per claim/occurrence. Only required if Tenant contracts any work on the Property with any consultant, architect, engineer, construction project manager or other design professional.

(iv) WORKERS' COMPENSATION insurance as required under the California Labor Code.

(v) EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY insurance with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 each accident, \$1,000,000 disease policy limit and \$1,000,000 disease each employee.

Tenant shall be responsible for payment of any deductibles contained in any insurance policies required hereunder and Tenant shall also be responsible for payment of any self-insured retentions.

The above described policies of insurance shall be endorsed to provide an unrestricted 30 calendar day written notice in favor of Landlord of policy cancellation of coverage, except for the Workers' Compensation policy which shall provide a 10 calendar day written notice of such cancellation of coverage. **In the event any policies are due to expire during the term of this Lease, Tenant shall provide a new certificate evidencing renewal of such policy not less than 15 calendar days prior to the expiration date of the expiring policy(ies).** Upon issuance by the insurer, broker, or agent of a notice of cancellation in coverage, Tenant shall file with Landlord a new certificate and all applicable endorsements for such policy(ies).

The General Liability and Automobile Liability insurance policies shall be written on an occurrence form and shall name Landlord, its officers, officials, agents, employees and volunteers as an additional insured. Such policy(ies) of insurance shall be endorsed so Tenant's insurance shall be primary and no contribution shall

be required of Landlord. In the event claims made forms are used for any Professional Liability coverage, either (i) the policy(ies) shall be endorsed to provide not less than a 5 year discovery period, or (ii) the coverage shall be maintained for a minimum of 5 years following the termination of this Agreement and the requirements of this section relating to such coverage shall survive termination or expiration of this Lease. Any Workers' Compensation insurance policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation as to Landlord, its officers, officials, agents, employees and volunteers. **Tenant shall have furnished Landlord with the certificate(s) and applicable endorsements for ALL required insurance prior to Landlord's execution of the Lease.** Tenant shall furnish Landlord with copies of the actual policies upon the request of Landlord's Risk Manager at any time during the life of the Lease or any extension, and this requirement shall survive termination or expiration of this Lease.

Any failure to maintain the required insurance shall be sufficient cause for Landlord to terminate this Lease.

If Tenant should contract any work on the Property or subcontract any of its obligations under this Lease, Tenant shall require each consultant, contractor or subcontractor to provide insurance protection in favor of Landlord, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers in accordance with the terms of each of the preceding paragraphs, except that the consultants', contractors' and subcontractors' certificates and endorsements shall be on file with Tenant and Landlord prior to the commencement of any work by the consultant, contractor or subcontractor.

14.2. Tenant's Personal Property Insurance: Tenant shall also maintain throughout the term hereof, including any renewal term, property insurance, for full replacement value, relating to all improvements constructed on the Property by Tenant and personal property of Tenant or its officers, employees, agents and volunteers which are located or kept on the Premises. Tenant shall provide Landlord, prior to the commencement of this Lease, with a certificate of insurance evidencing said property insurance.

Tenants and its insurers hereby waive all rights of recovery against Landlord and its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers, on account of injury, loss by or damage to the Tenant or its officers, employees, agents and volunteers, or its property of others under its care, custody and control, to the extent that such injury, loss or damage is insured against under any insurance policy which may have in force at the time of the injury, loss or damage. Tenant shall, upon obtaining the policies of insurance required under this Lease, give notice to its insurance carrier or carriers that this mutual waiver or subrogation is contained in this lease.

15. INDEMNIFICATION

15.1. Tenant will protect, indemnify, defend, and save Landlord, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers harmless from and against any liability to third parties resulting from Tenant's occupation or use of the Premises including, without limitation, any claim, liability, loss, damages, and attorneys' fees and litigation expenses arising from: (a) The death or injury of any person or persons including, without limitation, any person who is an employee, agent, invitee, consultant, contractor or subcontractor of

Tenant, or (b) the damage to or destruction of any property including, without limitation, property owned by Tenant or any person who is an employee, agent, invitee, consultant, contractor or subcontractor of Tenant, and caused or allegedly caused by the condition of the Premises, (c) any act or omission of Tenant or any employee, agent, invitee, consultant, contractor or subcontractor of Tenant, or (d) any work done on, or materials furnished to, the Premises at the Tenant's request, or the request of Tenant's employees agents invitees consultants, contractors or subcontractors, or (e) Tenant's failure to perform any provision of this Lease, or to comply with any requirement of law or any requirement imposed on Tenant or the Premises by any duly authorized governmental agency or political subdivision, relating to the Tenant's use or occupancy of the Premises, or (f) Tenant's use of the Property and any adjoining parking lots or sidewalks. Tenant's obligations under this paragraph shall not include any claims, costs, damages, demands, or liability caused directly and solely from Landlord's willful misconduct or grossly negligent acts or omissions.

Should Tenant contract any work on the Property or subcontract any of its obligations under this Lease, Tenant shall require each consultant, contractor and subcontractor to indemnify, hold harmless and defend CITY and each of its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers in accordance with the terms of the preceding paragraph.

This requirement shall survive termination or expiration of this Lease.

15.2. Landlord's Obligation: As material consideration to Landlord, Tenant agrees that Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant for any damage to Tenant or Tenant's property from any cause, and Tenant waives all claims against Landlord for damage to persons or property arising for any reason, except for damage resulting directly and solely from Landlord's willful misconduct or grossly negligent acts or omissions or breach of its express obligations under this Lease which Landlord has not cured within a reasonable time after receipt of written notice of such breach from Tenant.

16. DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION

16.1. Partial Damage – Insured: In the event of damage to the Premises or the Property that is caused by any casualty which is covered under an insurance policy required to be maintained by the provisions above, then Tenant shall diligently commence and execute repair of such damage upon receipt from the insurer of the proceeds, but only to the extent of proceeds actually received by Tenant, and this Lease shall continue in full force and effect.

16.2. Partial Damage – Uninsured: In the event of damage to the Premises or the Property which is caused by a casualty not covered under an insurance policy required by this Lease, or for which there is a dispute with an insurer regarding coverage, except those caused by a negligent or willful act or omission of Tenant, Tenant may, at Tenant's option, either:

16.2.1. If said damage materially interferes with Tenant's use and quiet enjoyment of the Premises, terminate the Lease, said termination to be effective on the date of the damage; or

16.2.2. Give written notice to Landlord within thirty (30) days after the date of occurrence of such damage that Tenant will rebuild the Premises, in which event this Lease shall continue in full force and effect, and Tenant shall diligently commence and execute such repairs.

16.3. **Total Destruction:** If the Premises are totally destroyed during the term of this Lease from any cause whether or not covered by the insurance required under this Lease (including any destruction required by any authorized public authority), this Lease shall automatically terminate as of the date of such total destruction.

16.4. **Damage Near End of the Term:** If the Premises are partially destroyed or damaged during the last six (6) months of the term of this Lease, either party to this Lease may terminate this Lease as of the date of occurrence of such damage by giving written notice to the other of such election to do so within thirty (30) days after the date of occurrence of such damage.

16.5. **Tenant's Improvements and Property:** Landlord shall not be required to repair or replace any alterations, improvements, or additions installed in the Premises by Tenant, any personal property owned by Tenant or Tenant's Parties, or any improvements or additions subject to reimbursement by Tenant for which full payment has not been made.

16.6. **Abatement of Rent, Tenant's Remedies:** If the premises are partially destroyed or damaged, the rent payable hereunder shall be abated in proportion to the extent to which Tenant's use of the Premises is impaired. Except for abatement of rent, if any, or to the extent that such casualty is caused by Landlord's gross negligence or willful misconduct, Tenant shall have no claim against Landlord for any damage suffered by reason of any such damage, destruction, repair or restoration.

17. CONDEMNATION

17.1. If the Premises or any portion thereof are taken under the power of eminent domain, or sold to a public authority under the threat of the exercise of said power (all of which is herein referred to as "**Condemnation**"), this Lease shall terminate as to the part so taken as of the date the condemning authority takes title or possession, whichever occurs first. If all portions of the Property necessary for reasonable access to the Premises or more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the Premises is taken by condemnation, either Landlord or Tenant may terminate this Lease, as of the date the condemning authority takes possession, by notice in writing of such election within twenty (20) days after Landlord shall have notified Tenant of the taking, or in the absence of such notice then within twenty (20) days after the condemning authority shall have taken possession.

All awards for the taking of any part of the Premises or any payment made under the threat of the exercise of condemnation for diminution of value of a leasehold or for the taking of the fee or as severance damages shall be payable to Landlord; provided, however, that Tenant shall be entitled to any award for loss of or damage to Tenant's trade fixtures and removable personal property.

17.2. If this Lease is not terminated by either Landlord or Tenant then it shall remain in full force and effect as to the portion of the Premises remaining, provided the Base Rent and Tenant's Pro Rata Share shall be reduced in proportion to the portion of the Premises or Property taken by condemnation. In the event this Lease is not so terminated then

Landlord shall, at Landlord's sole cost, but only to the extent of compensation or severance damages actually received by Landlord in connection with such condemnation, restore the Premises or Property, as applicable, to the quality and character as existed prior to the condemnation as soon as reasonably possible. Tenant shall pay any amount in excess of such severance damages required to complete such repair.

18. **FINANCIAL COVENANTS; OFFICER CERTIFICATES**

18.1. **Statements.** Tenant shall furnish the following statements to Landlord:

- a) On or before December 31st of each year, a copy of the audited consolidated balance sheets of Tenant as of the end of **Tenant's** fiscal year, and related audited consolidated statements of income, changes in common stock and other stockholders' equity and changes in the financial position of Tenant for such fiscal year, prepared in accordance with GAAP applied on a basis consistently maintained throughout the period involved, such consolidated financial statements to be certified by nationally or regionally recognized certified public accountants; provided, however, that if Tenant does not have its financial statements audited, then the foregoing requirement shall only require Tenant to deliver the foregoing as "reviewed" by a nationally or regionally recognized firm of certified public accountants;
- b) Within 120 days after the end of Tenant's fiscal year, and together with the annual audit report furnished in accordance with clause (a) above, an Officer's Certificate stating that to the best of the signer's knowledge and belief after making due inquiry, Tenant is not in default in the performance or observance of any of the terms of this Lease, or if Tenant shall be in default, specifying all such defaults, the nature thereof, and the steps being taken to remedy the same, and Tenant is in compliance with those covenants set forth herein, or if such is not the case, stating the nature of such non-compliance and the corrective actions which Tenant has taken or proposes to take with respect thereto; and
- c) With reasonable promptness, such other information respecting (i) the financial and operational condition and affairs of Tenant, (ii) the physical condition of the Premises and (iii) any suspected Transfer, including the then equity or voting ownership in Tenant or in any Controlling Person(s), in each case as Landlord may reasonably request, in the form of a questionnaire or otherwise, from time to time.

18.2. **Officer's Certificate.** At any time and from time to time upon Tenant's receipt of not less than ten (10) days' prior written request by Landlord, Tenant shall furnish to Landlord an Officer's Certificate/Estoppel Certificate certifying (i) that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect, or that this Lease is in full force and effect as modified and setting forth the modifications; (ii) the dates to which the Rent has been paid; (iii) whether or not, to the best knowledge of Tenant, Landlord is in default in the performance of any covenant, agreement or condition contained in this Lease and, if so, specifying each such default of which Tenant may have knowledge; and (iv) responses to such other questions or statements of fact as Landlord, any ground or underlying Landlord, any purchaser or any current or prospective property mortgagee shall reasonably request. Tenant's failure to deliver such statement within such time shall constitute an acknowledgement by Tenant that this Lease is unmodified and in full force

and effect except as may be represented to the contrary by Landlord; Landlord is not in default in the performance of any covenant, agreement or condition contained in this Lease; and the other matters set forth in such request, if any, are true and correct. Any such certificate furnished pursuant to this Section may be relied upon by Landlord and any current or prospective property mortgagee, ground or underlying Landlord or purchaser of the Property.

19. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

19.1. **Assignment by Tenant:** Except as provided below, Tenant shall not mortgage, pledge, hypothecate or encumber this Lease or any interest therein. Tenant shall not assign this Lease or sublet, or suffer any other person (the agents and servants of Tenant excepted) to occupy or use, the Premises, or any part thereof, or any right or privilege appurtenant thereto without the prior written consent of the Landlord, which consent shall not unreasonably be withheld or delayed. Landlord's consent to one assignment or subletting shall not be deemed to be a consent to any subsequent assignment or subletting, nor shall Landlord's consent release Tenant from any of its obligations under this Lease unless such consent expressly so provides. Any assignment, subletting, occupation or use without the consent of Landlord shall be void and, at the option of Landlord, shall terminate this Lease. Any assignment or sublease of 50% or more of the Premises through the end of the Term shall terminate any option(s) or right(s) of first refusal. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Tenant shall have a one-time right to assign this Lease to an entity which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Tenant and/or a supporting organization of Tenant, in either case subject to Tenant's general supervision and control. In no event shall such an assignment release Tenant for any of its obligations under this Lease.

19.1.1 No interest of Tenant in this Lease shall be assignable by involuntary assignment through operation of law (including without limitation the transfer of this Lease by testacy or intestacy). Each of the following acts shall be considered an involuntary assignment: (a) if Tenant is or becomes bankrupt or insolvent, makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or institutes proceedings under the Bankruptcy Act in which Tenant is the bankrupt; or if Tenant is a partnership or consists of more than one person or entity, if any partner of the partnership or other person or entity is or becomes bankrupt or insolvent, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors; or (b) if a writ of attachment or execution is levied on this Lease; or (c) if in any proceeding or action to which Tenant is a party, a receiver is appointed with authority to take possession of the Premises. An involuntary assignment shall constitute a default by Tenant and Landlord shall have the right to elect to terminate this Lease, in which case this Lease shall not be treated as an asset of Tenant.

19.1.2 No subletting or assignment (other than as expressly provided herein) shall release Tenant of Tenant's obligations under this Lease or alter the primary liability of Tenant to pay the Rent and to perform all other obligations to be performed by Tenant hereunder. The acceptance of Rent by Landlord from any other person shall not be deemed to be a waiver by Landlord of any provision hereof. Landlord's consent to one assignment or subletting shall not be deemed to be consent to any subsequent assignment or subletting, nor shall Landlord's

consent release Tenant from any of its obligations under this Lease unless such consent expressly so provides. In the event of default by an assignee or subtenant of Tenant or any successor of Tenant in the performance of any of the terms hereof, Landlord may proceed directly against Tenant without the necessity of exhausting remedies against such assignee, subtenant or successor.

19.1.3 In no event shall Tenant assign this Lease or sublet the Premises or any portion thereof to any then-existing Tenant of any portion of the Property except as may be provided therefore in any Shared Facilities Agreement.

19.14 Either Party may request of the other Party permission to lease or sublease, as the case may be, to a third party certain areas of the Premises or Unleased Property for use after regular school hours. Upon such a request by either Party, the Parties agree to discuss in good faith the viability and terms of any such lease or sublease; provided, however, that either Party may deny such a request in its sole and absolute discretion.

19.2. **Assignment by Landlord:** Landlord shall not assign this Lease in whole or in part to any other party, without providing Tenant with prior written notice.

19.3. **Sale by Landlord:** Except as set forth herein, and except as expressly required by the terms of applicable law, the Landlord shall not sell the Premises in whole or in part to any other party without the Tenant's prior written consent. This Lease continues notwithstanding the Landlord's sale of the Premises.

20. DEFAULT

20.1. **By Tenant:** The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute a default and breach of the Lease by Tenant.

20.1.1. The Abandonment of the Premises by Tenant.

20.1.2. The failure of Tenant to timely vacate and surrender possession of the Premises upon termination or expiration of Tenant's right thereto or expiration or termination of this Lease.

20.1.3. The failure by Tenant to make any payment of Base Rent, or any other payment required to be made by Tenant to Landlord hereunder, as and when due, where such failure shall continue for a period of ten (10) business days after written notice thereof by Landlord to Tenant.

20.1.4. The failure of Tenant to make any payment or to perform any obligation owing to Landlord under this Lease, any Shared Facilities Agreement or any other agreement or contract between Landlord and Tenant or to which this Lease are expressly made subject, as and when such payment or performance is due.

20.1.5. Becoming insolvent as defined by applicable California law; or the making by Tenant of any general assignment or general arrangement for the benefit of creditors; or the filing by or against Tenant of a petition to have Tenant adjudged a bankrupt, or a petition for reorganization or arrangement under any law relating to bankruptcy (unless, in the case of a petition filed against Tenant, the same is dismissed within sixty (60) days); or the appointment of a trustee or a receiver to take possession of substantially all of Tenant's assets located at the Premises or of

Tenant's interest in this Lease, where possession is not restored to Tenant within thirty (30) days; or the attachment, execution or other judicial seizure of substantially all of Tenant's assets located at the Premises or of Tenant's interest in this Lease, where such seizure is not discharged in thirty (30) days.

20.1.6. The failure of Tenant to timely observe or perform any other covenant, condition or provision of this Lease and such failure shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof by Landlord to Tenant; provided, however, that if the nature of Tenant's default is such that more than thirty (30) days are required for its cure, then Tenant shall not be deemed to be in default if Tenant commences such cure within said thirty (30) day period and thereafter diligently prosecutes such cure to completion; or

20.1.7. The failure of Tenant to maintain its charter to operate as a charter school or otherwise comply with the requirements of the California Education Code and such failure shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof by the Landlord to Tenant; provided, however, that if the nature of Tenant's default is such that more than thirty (30) days are required for its cure, then Tenant shall not be deemed to be in default if Tenant commences such cure within said thirty (30) day period and thereafter diligently prosecutes such cure to completion.

20.2. **By Landlord:** The failure by Landlord to observe or perform any of the covenants, conditions or provisions of this Lease to be observed or performed by the Landlord shall constitute a default and breach of the Lease by Landlord where such failure shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof by Tenant. If the nature of Landlord's performance is such that it cannot reasonably be completed within said thirty (30) or five (5) days, as applicable, then Landlord shall not be deemed to be in default if Landlord shall commence and diligently execute such acts within the period herein set forth.

21. REMEDIES IN DEFAULT

21.1. **Liability of Tenant:** In the event of any such default or breach by Tenant, Landlord may at any time thereafter, with or without notice or demand, and without limiting any right or remedy which Landlord may have by reason of such default or breach, now or later allowed by law, exercise any such right or remedy including but not limited to:

21.1.1. If there is a letter of credit, exercise Landlord's rights under the letter of credit;

21.1.2. Recover from Tenant all damages incurred by Landlord by reason of Tenant's default including, but not limited to: the cost of recovering possession of the Premises; expenses of re-letting, including broker's commissions and necessary renovation and alteration of the Premises, the remaining unamortized value of any Tenant Improvement costs paid by Landlord and any brokerage commission paid in connection with this Lease, amortized over the life of the Term; consequential damages, including damages caused by the loss of a new tenant which is caused by reason of delay in Tenant's surrender of possession or loss of financing which is caused by Tenant's delay in execution of an estoppel certificate or subordination agreement;

21.1.3. Terminate Tenant's right to possession of the Premises by any lawful means and

by providing no less than ninety (90) days written notice (“**Termination Notice Period**”), in which case this Lease shall terminate on the last day of the Notice Period and Tenant shall immediately surrender possession of the Premises to Landlord. In such event Landlord shall be entitled to recover from Tenant all damages incurred by Landlord by reason of Tenant's default including, but not limited to, the cost of recovering possession of the Premises; expenses of reletting, including necessary renovation and alteration of the Premises, reasonable attorney's fees, any real estate commission actually paid; and the worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid Base Rent and Supplemental Rent for the balance of the term after the time of such award exceeds the amount of such rental loss for the same period that Tenant proves could be reasonably avoided;

21.1.4. Maintain Tenant's right to possession, in which case this Lease shall continue in effect whether or not Tenant shall have abandoned the Premises. In such event Landlord shall be entitled to enforce all of Landlord's rights and remedies under this Lease, including the right to recover Base Rent, Supplemental Rent, Tenant's Share of Expenses, and any other payments due Landlord under this Lease as the same become due hereunder; and

21.1.5. Pursue any other remedy now or hereafter available to Landlord under the laws or judicial decision of the State of California.

21.2. **Liability of Landlord:** Except as set forth in Section 4, Landlord's liability to Tenant shall be limited to a partial or total abatement of Base Rent or Tenant's Share of Expenses based upon the level to which Tenant's quiet enjoyment of the Premises is prevented by Landlord's default or the reasonable amount advanced by Tenant to cure the Landlord default. Except as otherwise provided expressly herein, Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant, or anyone claiming through or on behalf of tenant, for any special, indirect or consequential damages, including, without limitation, lost profits or revenues. In no event shall any individual partner, officer, shareholder, trustee, beneficiary, director, manager, member or similar party, of either party be liable to the other party, or anyone claiming by through or under the other party for the performance of or by a party under this Lease or any amendment, modification or agreement with respect to this Lease.

22. SUBORDINATION

22.1. Tenant covenants and agrees to execute and deliver, within ten (10) days of written demand from Landlord, and in the form requested by Landlord, any additional documents evidencing the priority or subordination of this Lease with respect to any such ground lease or underlying leases or the lien of any such mortgage or deed of trust.

22.2. Upon written request of the Landlord, or any first mortgagee or first deed of trust beneficiary of Landlord, Tenant will in writing subordinate its rights hereunder to the lien of any first mortgage, or first deed of trust to any bank, insurance company or other lending institution, now or hereafter in force against the land and buildings, of which the Premises are a part, and upon any buildings hereafter placed upon the Property, and to all advances made or hereafter to be made upon the security thereof.

22.3. Without the necessity of any additional document being executed by Tenant for the

purpose of effecting a subordination, and at the election of Landlord or any mortgagee or any beneficiary of a deed of trust with a lien on the Property or any ground Landlord with respect to the Property, this Lease shall be subject and subordinate at all times to: (a) all ground leases or underlying leases which may now exist or hereafter be executed affecting the Property; and (b) the lien of any mortgage or deed of trust which may now exist or hereafter be executed in any amount for which the Property, the buildings thereon, any ground leases or underlying leases, or Landlord's interest or estate in any of said items is specified as security. In the event that any ground lease or underlying lease terminates for any reason or any mortgage or deed of trust is foreclosed or a conveyance in lieu of foreclosure is made for any reason, Tenant shall, notwithstanding any subordination, attorn to and become the Tenant of the successor in interest to Landlord, at the option of such successor in interest.

23. NOTICE

Any notice shall be in writing and served either personally or sent by prepaid certified first class mail, overnight delivery service, fax, e-mail or courier addressed as set forth in Section 1. Either party may change its address by notification to the other party. Notice by mail shall be deemed to be communicated five (5) business days from the date of mailing. Notice by overnight delivery service shall be deemed to be communicated three (3) business days from the date of shipping. Notice by fax, e-mail or courier shall be deemed to be communicated two (2) business days from the date of transmittal.

24. WAIVER

No delay or omission in the exercise of any right or remedy by Landlord or Tenant shall impair either's right or remedy or be construed as a waiver. Landlord's consent to or approval of any act by Tenant requiring Landlord's consent or approval nor Tenant's consent to or approval of any act by Landlord requiring Tenant's consent shall be deemed to waive or render unnecessary Landlord's consent to or approval of any subsequent act by Tenant or Tenant's consent to or approval of any subsequent act by Landlord. Any waiver by Landlord or Tenant of any default must be in writing and shall not be a waiver of any other default concerning the same or any other provision of the Lease.

25. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

26. GOVERNMENT ENERGY OR UTILITY CONTROLS

In the event of imposition of federal, state or local government controls, rules, regulations, or restrictions on the use or consumption of energy or other utilities during the Term, both Landlord and Tenant shall be bound thereby. In the event of a difference in interpretation by Landlord and Tenant of any such controls, the interpretation of Landlord shall prevail, and Landlord shall have the right to enforce compliance therewith, including, the right of entry into the Premises to effect compliance consistent with the provisions hereof.

27. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

27.1. Landlord's Consent: Except where otherwise stated to the contrary, any consent required by Landlord under this Lease must be granted in writing and may be withheld

or conditioned by Landlord in its reasonable discretion.

27.2. Tenant's Consent: Except where otherwise stated to the contrary, any consent required by Tenant under this Lease must be granted in writing and may be withheld or conditioned by Tenant in its reasonable discretion.

27.3. Landlord's Successors: In the event of a sale or conveyance by Landlord of the Premises, the same shall operate to release Landlord from any liability under this Lease, except as to any issues arising out of or related to Hazardous Materials, and in such event Landlord's successor in interest shall be solely responsible for obligations under this Lease.

27.4. Interpretation: This Lease shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the state of California. When required by the consent of this Lease, the singular shall include the plural, and the masculine shall include the feminine and/or neuter. "Party" shall mean Landlord or Tenant. The enforceability, invalidity or illegality of any provision shall not render the other provisions unenforceable, invalid or illegal. Any ambiguity shall not be interpreted against any party hereto. Deletions or strike-outs from the original text shall not be used in interpreting the meaning of the remaining text.

27.5. Addenda: If any provision contained in an addendum to this Lease is inconsistent with any other provision herein, the provision contained in the addendum shall control, unless otherwise provided in the addendum.

27.6. Landlord's Representations and Warranties: All representations and warranties by Landlord shall survive the termination or expiration of this Lease.

27.7. Tenant's Representations and Warranties: All representations and warranties by Tenant, as well as all agreements by Tenant to indemnify or hold Landlord harmless, shall survive the termination or expiration of this Lease.

27.8. Attorneys' Fees: In the event of any action or proceeding brought by either party against the other under this Lease the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees incurred on account of such action or proceeding. Wherever referenced in this Lease, any attorney's fees recoverable by either party shall be reasonable and shall include the attorney's costs and expenses associated therewith.

27.9. The Parties agree that this Lease is subject to California Education Code Sections 17000 et. seq., and 17078.66 et. seq.

27.10. Omitted.

27.11. Estoppel:

By Tenant. Tenant shall, within ten (10) business days after Landlord's request from time to time, sign and deliver to Landlord a certificate in such form as Landlord shall require in conformity with this paragraph, directed to such person(s) as Landlord shall request, containing any or all of the following statements (identifying in reasonable detail any exceptions that may exist at the time), as requested by Landlord: (a) this Lease has not been amended, constitutes the entire agreement between Landlord and Tenant relating to the Premises, and is in full force and effect (with a copy of the entire Lease and all amendments

attached as exhibit(s), if requested by Landlord); (b) Landlord has fully performed all of Landlord's agreements in this Lease; (c) neither Landlord nor Tenant is in default under this Lease and to the best of Tenant's knowledge no facts or circumstances exist that, with the passage of time or the giving of notice, would constitute defaults under this Lease by Landlord or Tenant, and Tenant has no offsets, defenses, claims, counterclaims or recoupment rights against Landlord's enforcement of this Lease; (d) there are no unfulfilled conditions to Tenant's obligations under this Lease; (e) Tenant has no rights to the Premises except as stated in this Lease; (f) Tenant has paid all rent required to be paid under this Lease; (g) the Commencement Date or any other then-ascertainable date relevant to this Lease; (h) the date when the Term shall expire; (i) confirmation that this Lease is subordinate to any underlying financing; (j) confirmation of the exact location and size (in rentable square feet) of the Premises and that Tenant has entered into occupancy of the Premises; (k) all property attached to the Premises owned by Tenant and (l) such other matters as Landlord shall request. Tenant irrevocably appoints Landlord as Tenant's attorney-in-fact to execute such a writing if Tenant shall fail to do so within ten (10) days after Landlord's request.

By Landlord. Upon Notice by Tenant, provided that Tenant is not in default under this Lease, Landlord agrees to deliver to Tenant, within ten (10) Business Days after receipt of Notice, an estoppel certificate similar in form and scope to the estoppel certificate required of Tenant, to the extent applicable under the circumstances in Landlord's reasonable judgment.

- 27.12. **Counterparts:** This Lease may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same Lease.
- 27.13. **Cumulative Remedies:** No remedy or election hereunder shall be deemed exclusive but shall, wherever possible, be cumulative with all other remedies at law or in equity.
- 27.14. **Delay in Enforcement:** The parties may delay the enforcement or fail to enforce any or all of their rights under this Lease without waiving or relinquishing any or all of those rights.
- 27.15. **Inability to Perform:** This Lease and the obligations of the parties hereunder shall not be affected or impaired because the parties are unable to fulfill any of its obligations hereunder or is delayed in doing so, if such inability or delay is caused by reason of strike, labor troubles, acts of God, inability to procure materials, earthquake, failure of power, restrictive governmental law or regulations, riots, insurrection, war, unforeseen concealed conditions, unusually severe weather or other reason of a like nature not the fault of the party so delayed, hindered or prevented from performance. In any event, this Section shall be limited to such parties' inability to perform any such act for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days.
- 27.16. **Marginal Headings:** The marginal headings and Article titles to the Articles of this Lease are not a part of this Lease and shall have no effect upon the construction or interpretation of any part hereof.
- 27.17. **Name:** Tenant shall not use the name of the Property or the development in which the Property is situated for any purpose other than as an address of the business to be

conducted by the Tenant in the Premises, or other associated educational purposes.

- 27.18. **Plats and Riders:** Clauses, plats and riders, if any, signed by the Landlord and the Tenant and endorsed on or affixed to this Lease are a part hereof.
- 27.19. **Prior Agreements:** This Lease contains all of the agreements of the parties hereto with respect to any matter covered or mentioned in this Lease, and no prior agreements or understanding pertaining to any such matters shall be effective for any purpose. No provision of this Lease may be amended or added to except by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors in interest.
- 27.20. **Recordation:** Landlord may record this Lease or a short form memorandum hereof without the prior written consent of the Tenant.
- 27.21. **Separability:** Any provision of this Lease which shall prove to be invalid, void, or illegal shall in no way affect, impair or invalidate any other provision hereof and such other provision shall remain in full force and effect.
- 27.22. **Successors and Assigns:** The covenants and conditions herein contained, subject to the provisions as to assignment, apply to and bind the heirs, successors, executors, administrators and assigns of the parties hereto.
- 27.23. **Traffic Control:** Tenant shall solely be responsible for the preparation of any and all required traffic plans as a result of Tenant's use of the Premises, and for compliance with all city or county traffic issues, including but not limited to, the installation of any and all traffic signals.
- 27.24. **Signage:** In each case subject to the mutual reasonable approval of Landlord and Tenant and only in compliance with all applicable laws, Tenant shall have the right to erect on the Premises or affix to the buildings a single plaque or other signage necessary or desirable to identify the Premises or buildings as part of a charter school and other signage generally used in the normal course of the operation of a charter school. Unless Landlord and Tenant mutually agree otherwise, any other signage on the Premises is explicitly prohibited. Tenant shall bear the entire cost and expense (including, without limitation, permitting, design, fabrication and installation costs) of Tenant's signage.

(signature page follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have respectively caused this Lease to be duly executed in their names and on their behalf by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

LANDLORD:
CITY OF FRESNO, a municipal corporation

By: Kristina Chamberlin
Name: Kristina Chamberlin
Title: Assistant Department Director
PARCS Department

TENANT:
Big Picture Educational Academy (BPEA),
A California nonprofit corporation

By: [Signature]
Title: Superintendent

By: [Signature]
Title: Senior Executive Assistant - finance

ATTEST:
YVONNE SPENCE, CMC
City Clerk

By _____
Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DOUGLAS T. SLOAN

City Attorney
By: [Signature] Katie Doerr, Assistant
Deputy

Attachments/Exhibits:
Exhibit "A" - Leased Premises